

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN BARROSSE; RAEGAN HOLLOWAY;
MAKENZIE STRICKER,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN C. BOSSIER
ERIN H. BOYD
BLUE WILLIAMS, LLC
3421 N. Causeway Blvd.
Suite 900
Metairie, LA 70002

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. DAMERON
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. This Litigation.....	8
C. Decision Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Numerous Other Courts	13
A. Four Circuits And Three State High Courts Recognize That The LHWCA Preempts State Tort Claims	13
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Below Joins The Louisiana Courts’ Outlier Position On The Question Presented.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong.....	24
A. The Decision Below Flouts The Unambiguous Text Of The LHWCA.....	24
B. The Decision Below Fundamentally Misconstrues This Court’s Precedents	26
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Error Strikes At The Heart Of The LHWCA.....	30
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And Warrants Review In This Case	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Barrosse v.</i> <i>Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 70 F.4th 315 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, <i>Barrosse</i> <i>v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 541 (E.D. La. 2021).....	19a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Barrosse v.</i> <i>Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , No. 21-30761 (5th Cir. July 10, 2023), ECF No. 93-2	58a
33 U.S.C. § 903.....	59a
33 U.S.C. § 905.....	61a
33 U.S.C. § 933.....	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re All Maine Asbestos Litigation</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Me. 1984)	19
<i>Becnel v. Anco Insulations, Inc.</i> , No. 08-315, 2011 WL 304866 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2011).....	19
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Industries</i> , 841 So. 2d 902 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	20
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962).....	7
<i>Davis v. Department of Labor & Industries of Washington</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942).....	7, 27
<i>DiBenedetto v. Noble Drilling Co.</i> , 23 So. 3d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 20
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Perini North River Associates</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983).....	16
<i>Fillinger v. Foster</i> , 448 So. 2d 321 (Ala. 1984)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hahn v. Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 272 (1959).....	7, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hetzel v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Knapp</i> , 914 A.2d 1193 (Md. 2007).....	17, 20
<i>Langfitt v. Federal Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	31
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Director, Office of Workers’</i> <i>Compensation Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	6
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v.</i> <i>Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001).....	2, 8, 24, 26, 27
<i>Peter v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 935 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13, 14, 22, 23, 29
<i>Poche v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 339 So.2d 1212 (La. 1976)	18, 19
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	5
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980).....	7, 8, 27, 28
<i>Talik v. Federal Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 885 N.E.2d 204 (Ohio 2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 874 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 21
<i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924).....	5
<i>White v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16, 21, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 901 et seq.	8, 14
33 U.S.C. § 903(a).....	4, 9
33 U.S.C. § 903(e).....	8, 26
33 U.S.C. § 904(a).....	24, 25
33 U.S.C. § 904(b).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 905(a).....	2, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16, 24, 25
33 U.S.C. § 908(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 913(d).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 933(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 933(i)	2, 6, 17, 25
Pub. L. No. 69-803, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927)	6
Pub. L. No. 92-576, 86 Stat. 1251 (1972)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 440.09(d)(2)	8, 14, 23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 386-7	33
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/1	33
La. Stat. Ann. § 23:1035.2	8, 11, 28
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-223(a)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:15-36.....	8
2008 Ohio Laws File 120 (Am. Sub. H.B. 562) (codified at Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.54(I))	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.54(I).....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 85A, § 2	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.027(4).....	33
77 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 22	8
Va. Code Ann. § 65.2-101	8
W. Va. Code § 23-2-1(b)(9)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (LHWCA): Overview of Workers’ Compensation for Certain Private-Sector Maritime Workers</i> (2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ pdf/R/R41506/11	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
La. Workforce Comm’n, Worker’s Compensation: For Employers, https://www.laworks.net/WorkersComp/ OWC_EmployerMenu.asp (last visited Sept. 21, 2023)	23
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Martime Law</i> (6th ed. 2022 update, Westlaw).....	3, 18, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
U.S. Courts, Table C-3-U.S. District Courts- Civil Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary (June 30, 2022), https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/ table/c-3/statistical-tables-federal- judiciary/2022/06/30	32
